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June 12, 2003

Ralph L. Clark, CEO

Amador County Fair

Post Office Box 9

Plymouth, CA 95669

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.   A-03-118

Dear Mr. Clark:


This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of Sheri Elliott  regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 This letter is limited solely to the provisions of the Act and should not be taken as advice or an opinion regarding any other area of the law potentially raised by your letter. For instance, Government Code section 1090, which bars public officials from entering into certain contractual relationships with governmental entities, may apply. You may wish to contact your county counsel or the Attorney General's office for advice on your obligations in these areas.

QUESTION


Does Sheri Elliott, as an office technician, have a conflict of interest, if the proposal is awarded to a particular contractor, who happens to be her husband? 

CONCLUSION


Mrs. Elliott does not have a conflict of interest because the provisions in the Act regarding any material and reasonably foreseeable financial interest only apply to those public officials who are “making,” “participating in making” or otherwise “influencing” a governmental decision. Because Mrs. Elliott is an Office Technician, she would not be making, participating in making, or otherwise influencing a governmental decision, as discussed below.

FACTS


The 26th DAA – Amador County Fair has asked for quotes for an ADA project on the fairgrounds.  The plans were drawn by Joe Pierog of the California Contractors Association in conjunction with Fairs & Expositions.  Mr. Pierog supplied the fair with these plans and asked that you get a minimum of three quotes. 


One quote came with the plans from a local contractor.  The second proposal was submitted by another local contractor.  This contractor is the spouse of the 26th DAA – Amador County Fair’s “office technician.”


This was not a closed bid situation and you are still waiting for two other quotes from contractors Mr. Pierog contacted.  You provide the information to anyone wishing to make a proposal.  The board of directors, and you as CEO, are the authority which makes the decisions concerning the projects and any financial situations.  


Based on the phone conversation with Commission staff on June 10th, you stated that you are authorized to seek advice on behalf of Mrs. Elliott and that Mrs. Elliott’s duties include timesheets, with the exception of payroll, and other various secretarial work as an office technician. 

ANALYSIS

The Act’s conflict‑of‑interest provisions ensure that public officials will “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (Section 81001(b).)  Specifically, section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  

A public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision, within the meaning of the Act, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have a material financial effect on one or more of the public official’s economic interests.  (Section 87103; regulation 18700(a).)  The Commission has adopted a standard, eight-step analysis for deciding whether an individual has a disqualifying conflict of interest in a given governmental decision. (Regulation 18700(b)(1)-(8).)  All of the first six steps must be met for a conflict of interest to exist.  

Step 1 - Public official.  

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to “public officials.”  (Sections 87100, 87103; regulation 18700(b)(1).)  “Public official” is defined as “every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency . . . .” 

(§ 82048.)  As an office technician for the County of Amador, Mrs. Elliott would be considered an employee, and thus a “public official” for purposes of the Act (see sections 82041, 82048). Therefore, the conflict-of-interest rules apply to her.  

Step 2 - Making, participating in making, or using an official position to influence governmental decisions.
The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only where a public official “make[s], participate[s] in making or in any way attempt[s] to use his [or her] official position to influence a governmental decision in which he [or she] knows or has reason to know he [the official] has a financial interest.” (Section 87100; regulation 18700(b)(2).)   The Commission has adopted a series of regulations which define “making,” “participating in making,” and “influencing” a governmental decision, which also provide certain exceptions.  (Regulations 18702-18702.4.)  

Making or participating in making a governmental decision does not include actions of public officials which are solely ministerial, secretarial, manual, or clerical. (Regulation 18702.4 subd. (a)(1).) 

Based on your phone information, Mrs. Elliott’s duties fit within this exception. You stated that her duties include timesheets with the exception of payroll filings, and other various secretarial functions. Because her duties are ministerial as well as secretarial in nature, Mrs. Elliott as an office technician would not be making, participating in making a decision, nor influencing a governmental decision, as defined by the Act.


If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Anthony Pane



Intern, Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


� We have enclosed regulations §18702 – 18702.4. If you believe Mrs. Elliott would be making, participating in making or otherwise influencing a governmental decision, you should contact us for further advice. We also have enclosed “Can I Vote? Overview of the Conflicts Laws,” which details all eight steps for future reference. 





